

MACT 24/22

DAR-RAJNI KANT Vs. RAHUL SHARMA

27.03.2023

Present:- Sh.K.P.Singh and Ms. Preeti, Advocates for petitioners.

Sh.Rajesh Goel, Advocate for Insurance Company.

None for respondent no 1 & 2.

An application made on behalf of petitioner for direction to Medical Superintendent for issuance of disability certificate.

Ld. Counsel for petitioner has submitted that there is a probability that the petitioner has suffered permanent disability due to the accident.

Heard. Application perused. Allowed.

In view of the above, M.S., GTB Hospital is requested to constitute a medical board for evaluation of nature and extent of disability of the petitioner namely Rajni Kant and submit report in this court on or before next date of hearing. Separate order in specified format (Form J) be sent to the M.S., GTB Hospital to do the needful in time bound manner. The petitioner is directed to approach MS of the hospital within 10 days for assessment. Copy of this order be sent to M.S., GTB Hospital for compliance. Along with the disability certificate, the assessment sheet be also enclosed and M.S., GTB Hospital is requested to incorporate in the disability certificate as to what all activities the petitioner / injured will not be able to carry out due to the disability. Copy of this order be given to petitioner free of cost.

Put up connected case on 26.09.2023 for PE/cross.

(Dr.Tarun Sahrawat)  
PO-MACT/SHD/KKD  
27.03.2023