

1 MACT 23/22 DAR-KANISHK GUPTA Vs. RAHUL SHARMA

2 MACT 24/22 DAR-RAJNI KANT Vs. RAHUL SHARMA

05.05.2025

Present:- Ms. Preeti Singh, Ld. counsel for the petitioner through V/C.  
Sh. Rajesh Goel, Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. through V/C.  
Adv. Ms. Archana Garg, Ld. Court Commissioner through V/C.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner is not in contact with her and Ld. Counsel for the petitioner requests that the court notice be issued to the petitioner.

Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co. submits that for the obligation of Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, the Tribunal ought not to issue court notice to the petitioner.

While dictating the order, there was interruption from the side of Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, all the parties are directed to appear in person before the Tribunal. Matter is passed over till 11.00 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
05.05.2025

At 11.00 a.m.

Present:- None for the petitioner.  
Sh. Rajesh Goel, Ld. counsel for respondent/insurance co.

Perusal of record reveals that the DAR was filed on 11.02.2022, issues were framed on 17.11.2022 and till today as

per the submission of Ld. Court Commissioner the petitioner has not examined even a single witness.

**In these circumstances, it is hereby directed that the petitioner shall not be entitled to any interest on the Award amount, if any passed since the filing of DAR till further orders.**

**The Ld. Court Commissioner is hereby discharged from the commission.**

The petitioner is directed to file list of witnesses and affidavit of evidence of the witnesses within two weeks and advance copy of affidavit of evidence be also supplied to the Ld. counsel for respondents at least 7 days before NDOH.

Put up for PE before the Tribunal on **17.07.2025**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
05.05.2025